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Honorable L. Scott Coogler

Circuit Court Judge

Tuscaloosa County Courthouse

318 County Courthouse

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35401

Courts – Law Library

The Tuscaloosa County Law Library may purchase a public address system for a courtroom used by one of the circuit courts. 

Dear Judge Coogler:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Tuscaloosa County Law Library purchase a public address system to be used in one of the circuit courts?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-25-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides for the establishment of a county law library.  That section states in pertinent part:


The governing body of each county by resolution thereof shall have the power to establish and maintain a county law library for each courthouse in their respective counties for the use and benefit of the county and state offi​cials, court system and the public; and shall have the power to appropriate and set aside for the establishment, maintenance and support of said libraries, such space and funds as it shall deem necessary and appropriate.

ALA. CODE § 11-25-1 (1989).  This section grants the county the authority to appropriate funds necessary for the establishment, mainte​nance, and support of the county law library.  In addition, section 11-25-8 allows county law libraries to furnish materials, books, and copies to county officials and circuit, probate, and district court officials at no cost.  ALA. CODE § 11-25-8 (1989).  This Office has concluded that purchasing materials, such as trial aids, is an appropriate use of county law library funds.  See Opinion to Claude Harris Jr., Circuit Court Judge, Sixth Judicial Circuit, dated December 9, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00121.  This Office opined that “trial aids, such as projectors, screens, anatomi​cal charts, and skeletons are apparatus that are often necessary for effectively trying a case.”  Id.

Your request states that the county law library would like to pur​chase a public address system for a courtroom used by one of the circuit courts.  Your request further states that the public address system would be used by the judge in addressing the jury and parties and by all of the attorneys and witnesses in the courtroom to ensure that all parties hear the testimony of the witnesses, the questions of attorneys, and the rul​ings and instructions of the court. This Office recognizes that it is vital that all parties in the courtroom fully understand what is said during court proceedings.  It is the opinion of this Office that a public address system is a material that is often necessary for effectively trying a case and, therefore, the purchase is authorized by section 11-25-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The Tuscaloosa County Law Library may purchase a public address system for a courtroom used by one of the circuit courts.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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